Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c} Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applecant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

HAR

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

.35B

Name of Company

Sinus Personnel Limited

Company number

07307033

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
3443 of 2014

We (a) Lisa Marie Moxon

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP
7400 Daresbury Park

Daresbury

Cheshire

WA4 4BS

Christopher Benjamin Barrett

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP
7400 Daresbury Park

Daresbury

Cheshire

WA4 4B3

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Sinus Personnel Limited
cfo Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP 7400 Daresbury Park Daresbury Warrington

on (¢) 22 December 2014

by (d) High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
IWe attach a copy of the final progr port
Signed

Joint Administr, tor(s)
Dated 7 f

Lisa Marie Moxon

7400 Daresbury Park
Daresbury

Cheshire

WA4 4BS

DX Number

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP

0844 7762740
DX Exchange

01.’12/2016

~| When you have completed and signed this ferm, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Sirius Personnel Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Fourth and Final Progress Report
for the period from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Joint Admenistrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
3 Action Taken Since Appointment
4 Investigations
5 Creditors and Distnbutions
6 Expenses of the Administration
7 End of Administration
Appendices
A Statutory Information
B Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
C Joint Administrators” Remuneration & Expenses
D Joint Administrators’ Proposals




1 Introduction

On 22 December 2014, Lisa Marie Moxon and Chnistopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by its director Statutory information
concerning the Company and the Joint Administrators is set out at Appendix A

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ final progress report and should be read in conjunction with the previous
progress reports and the Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were 1ssued to creditors on 16 February 2015 A further copy of the
proposals 1s attached at Appendix D No meeting of creditors was held and the Joint Administrators’
proposals were deemed approved on 26 February 2015 There have been no major deviations from or

amendments to the approved proposals

I consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes and that these are “main proceedings”
as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the centre of main interests of the Company is in the United

Kingdom
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 8 June 2016 to 18 November
2016, and cumulatively from the commencement of the Admmistration to 18 November 2016 1s attached at

Appendix B

The administration estate funds are held in an interest bearing account in the name of the Company and
controlled by the Joint Administrators

My comments on the receipts and payments account are detalled below

3. Action Taken Since Appointment

The purpose of an administration 15 to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the
insclvency legislation, which are to

(a)  rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the company
were wound up {without first being in administration), or

{¢) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
financial eircumstances of the Company meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropniate.

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company’s secured creditors compared
to the value of its assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distnbution to the secured

creditors

As a result, we sought to achieve Objective (c) for the Company, and the strategy to do so involved a pre-
pack sale of the business and assets of the Company




3.1 Sale of Business

Following a period of marketing prior to my appointment as Jomnt Administrator, a sale of the Company's
business and certain assets was negotiated On the date of administration, 22 December 2014, the
Company’s business and assets were sold to C-BUK Management Limited (“C-BUK”) Full details of this
transaction were circulated to all known creditars in my initial Notification of Appointment dated 23

December 2014

The assets included in the transaction were as follows -

£
Business IP Rights 1
Customer Contracts 1
Office Equipment 2,496
Goodwill 6,000
Seller's Records 1
Work in Progress 6,500
Stock 1
Total 15,000

Consideration of £5,000 was received on the day of completion with the remaining £10,000 payable as
deferred consideration The amount was recaived in full during the previous review periods.

The going concern sale resulted in the employees of the Company transferring to C-BUK under the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE"), therefore avoiding redundancies
and the associated preferential and non-preferential claims against the Company

3.2 Book Debts

The Company’s book debts were assigned to the secured creditor, Bibby Financiai Services Limited {“Bibby”)
At the date of Administration the Company’s book debts totalled £231,834, with an estimated to realise value
of £191,459 Bibby was owed £180,576 {prior to the apphication of termination and collection charges)

We provided assistance to Bibby in the recovery of the assigned book debt ledger and sufficient funds have
been generated from the recovery of the assigned book debts to discharge Bibby’s core hability plus
termination charges n full

The remaining debtor ledger totalling £34,650 39 was reassigned to the Joint Administrators on 22 February
2016 The sum of was £5,965 realised in respect of the re-assigned ledger. Following a review of the
remaning ledger, it was apparent that the remaining debts related to the purchaser and not the Company
and had been incorrectly posted to the Company’s ledger As such no further realisations were made

During the previous review period, a VAT refund in respect of the termination and other charges applied by
Bibby was received into the administration estate

3.3 Goodwill

The goodwill of the Company had a nil book value at the date of appointment The goodwill included the
business name and business rights of the Company and was included in the sale to ¢-BUK for £6,000, which

was recewved in full

The goodwill ts subject to the fixed charge dated 11 October 2011 in favour of Bibby




34 Work in Progress (“WIP")
At the date of Administration the Company had WIP and contracts with a book value of £42,000

After the consideration of the costs that would need to be incurred to complete the WIP and the profit
margin, the Joint Admmistrators sold the WIP to C-BUK for the sum of £6,500, which was received in full

35 Office EQuipment

At the date of appointment the Company owned office equipment with a3 book value of £4,362 86 An
estimated to realise value of £700 on a forced sale basis and £1,050 on an n-sttu basis was placed on the
office equipment by JPS Chartered Surveyors (“JPS”)

The office equipment was sold to C-BUK for the sum of £2,496, which was received in full

3.6 Stock

At the date of Administration the Company held mimimal stationary stock with a book value of £2,588 JPS
advised that there was no realisable value

The stock was sold to C-BUK for the sum of £1, which was receved in full
3.7 Cash at Bank

The Statement of Affairs did not include a cash at bank figure Following our appointment we wrote to
Barclays Bank Plc to request the transfer of any funds to the Administration estate account We received the
credit balance of £1,234 in full in a prior period

38 Sundry refunds

Since our appointment we have collected in prior periods a refund of £1,148 n respect of a hire deposit paid
by the Company

3.9 Bank interest

Bank interest totalhing £12 was received to the date of my previous progress report During the current period
a further £6 has been receved bringing total interest received to £18

3.10 Extension to Period of Administration

The period of Administration was extended by 12 months until 21 December 2016 by the consent of the
Company’s secured creditor, Bibby in order to allow additional time to conclude the realisation of the
Company’s book debt ledger This has been concluded.

4. Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the administration We are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf




Appropriate investigations have been carried out and there are no outstanding lines of enquiry

The confidential report or return on the conduct of the directors of the Company has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service

5. Creditors and Distributions
51 Secured Creditors

Bibby, in addition to an assignment of the Company’s book debts, has fixed and floating charges created on
11 October 2011 over the assets of the Company

Bibby was owed £180,576 at the date of administration, before the application of termination and coilect-
out charges As discussed above, the collection of the assigned book debts has been concluded and there
were sufficient book debt realisations to repay Bibby’s core ltability in full, plus termination charges

8.2 Preferential Creditors

As a result of the business sale, all employees transferred to C-BUK in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 Consequently there are no known preferential
creditors

5.3 Prescribed Part

In cases where a company gave a floating charge over its assets to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003,
the prescribed part provisions set aside a proportion (the “prescribed part”) of the funds that would
otherwise have been available for distribution to floating charge creditors {the “net property”} so that the
prescribed part can be distributed to unsecured creditors

As Bibby were repaid in full from assigned book debts and are not relying on its floating charge, the prescribed
part provisions do not apply

54 Unsecured Creditors
The Company’s unsecured creditors were estimated to total £172,226

The level of asset realisations in this matter have been insufficient to allow a distribution to unsecured
creditors

6. Expenses of the Administration
6.1 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ proposals stated that approval would be sought for the Joint Administrators to
draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters
relating to the administration of the Company The Joint Administrators’ remuneration on the basis outlined
in the proposals was approved by the secured creditors on 25 August 2015

It was also resolved that the Joint Administrators be authenised to draw category 2 dishursements at the
rates set out in Appendix C of this report




The Joint Administrators” time costs and disbursements incurred and drawn during the final period from 8
June 2016 to 18 November 2016, during the previous periods, and cumulatively for the whole administration
are as follows -

Incurred Paid i

Joint Administrators’ time costs £ £,

, - from 22 December 2014 to 21 June 2015 10,913 00 000 |
- from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 4,421 50 000!

- from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 3,562 50 5,000 00 !

* - from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016 2,274 00 9,190 13 |
21,171 00 14,150 13 |

' Category 1 disbursements :
- from 22 December 2014 to 21 June 2015 138 58 000 .

: - from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 714 000 |
; - from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 714 14572 |
. - from 8 Jjune 2016 to 18 November 2016 816 1530 i
, 161 02 16102 ;
i 1
' Category 2 disbursements 5
{ - from 22 December 2014 to 21 June 2015 42 30 000
{ - from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 000 000"’
' - from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 000 42 30
' - from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016 000 000 |
’ 4230 4230 |

Appendix C includes further details of these time costs and disbursements This includes detalls of hourly
charge out rates, a breakdown of the time costs incurred by work type and staff grade and an analys:s of the
disbursements incurred and paid

You will note from the Admunistrator’s Receipts and Payments at Appendix B that there 1s VAT refund of
£2,246 38 due to the Company Upon the receipt of the VAT refund, the funds will be utilised to discharge
part of the Administrator’s outstanding time costs

Further information relating to administrators’ remuneration can be found in ‘A Creditor's Guide to
Administrators’ Fees’ which can be accessed at the website of the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association
(www insolvency-practitioners org uk > Regulation and Guidance” > Creditors Guides to Fees), or the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (www icaew com > Technical Resources > Insolvency
> Creditors’ Guides) The guide incliudes details of creditors’ nght to request information under Rule 2 48A
and their right to challenge admimistrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 A summary of
these rights 1s also set out In Appendix C A copy of the guide will be provided free of charge upon request
to Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP




6.2 Other expenses

The following professional advisors have been instructed to assist the Joint Admunistrators in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

JPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation of equipment and | Time Costs / Commission
stock, advice on sale
strategy, advice on offers
recewved

Bermans LLP Assistance with appointment | Time Costs
formalities, preparation of
property sale and purchase
agreement, advice on validity
of security, preparation of
sale and purchase agreement
for equipment and stock sale
Practical Business Solutions | Assistance with the | Time Costs
{NW) Limited preparation of the director’s
Statement of Affairs

The choice of professionals and the loint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on our
assessment of the nature and complexity of the work required and their experience and ability to perform
that work

Details of the administration expenses incurred and paid during the final period from 8 June 2016 to 18
November 2016, durning the previous period, and cumulatively for the whole administration are set out at

Appendix C
6.3 Pre-Administration costs

The secured creditor resolved on 25 August 2015 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw pre-
adminustration costs of £5,580 50 plus VAT The costs incurred and amounts paid are as follows -

Incurred Paid

£ £

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP fees 2,97750 2,977 50
Legal Fees Bermans LLP 1,850 00 1,850 00
Agents’ fees and dishursements JPS Chartered Surveyors 75000 75000
Category 1 disbursements 300 Nil
Total 5,580.50 5,577.50

7. End of Administration

The objective of the Administration, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors, has been achieved

All assets have now been realised Form 2 358 Notice of move from administration to dissolution has been
submitted to the Registrar of Companies by the Joint Administrators on the same date as this report was
issued to creditors The Company will be dissolved three months after the form 1s filed by the Registrar of
Companies




The Joint Administrators have obtained the agreement of the secured creditor that upon the Company
proceeding into dissolution, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following the Company hiling the notice of moving from administration

Lisa Marie Moxon

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assocation

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the Company and without
personal hability




Company Information
Company Name
Trading Name

Previous Names

Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Former Trading Address

Current Registered Cffice

Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Joint Admimistrators’ names

and address

Sirius Personnel Limited

N/a

Advanced Training and Recruitment (UK) Limited {changed on 15/09/2014)
Driving Link Limited (changed on 07/11/2013)

Mike Hickman Logistics Lumited {changed on 18/08/2011)

07307033

07 July 2010

Brunswick House, 499 Etruna Rd, Stoke-On-Trent, Staffordshire, ST4 6JR

¢/o Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400  Daresbury  Park,

Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4BS
Hewitt House, Winstanley Road, Orrell, Wigan, Lancashire, WN5 7XA

Employment Agency

22 December 2014

Director, Chris Buckley
Hewitt House
Winstanley Road
Orrell

Wigan

WNS 7XA

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Manchester District Registry
No 3443 of 2014

Lisa Marie Moxon (IP number 16370)

and

Christopher Benjamin Barrett (IP number 9437)

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington WA4 4BS

Pursuant to Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any function required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done jointly by both of them or by any one of them

Extension to period
of appointment

Extended to 21 December 2016




Officers of the Company

Directors Shareholding
Craig Buckley 0%
Shareholder:

Barry John Davies 100%
Company secretary: N/a

Share Capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid 2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges
Debenture in favour of Bibby Financial Services Limited, dated 11 October 2011




Sirius Personnel Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/06/2016 From 22/12/2014
of Affairs To 18/11/2016 To 18/11/2016
SECURED ASSETS
6,003 00 Goodwill NIL 6,000 00
191,459 03 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL 6,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(180,576 42) Biby Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Customer Confracts NIL 100
2,496 00 Office Equipment NIL 2,496 00
100 Stock NIL 100
6,500 00 wIP NIL 6,500 00
Book Debts NIL 5,864 74
Seller's Records NiL 100
Business IP Rights NIL 100
VAT Refund on Factorning Charges NIL 1,111 72
Cash at Bank NIL 1,234 13
Sundry Refund NIL 1,148 26
Bank Interest Gross 563 17 98
563 18,476 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Third Party SOFA Fee NIL 1,500 00
Pre-Appomtment Fees NIL 2,977 50
Office Holders Fees 9,180 13 14,190 13
Office Holders Expenses 15 30 161 02
Agents Fees NIL 999 70
Legal Fees NIL 2,500 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 50 00
Storage Costs 154 50 154 50
Statutory Advertising NIL 72 00
(9,359 93) (22,604 85)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(11,981 40) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(26,750 00) Director - Craig Buckley NIL NIL
(64,204 86) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{4,350 86) Sherwood Hespitality Ltd NIL NIL
(51,553 50) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(30,262 16) Practical Business Solutions (NW) Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{163,222.17) (9.354.30) 1,871.98
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receiwvable 1,871 98

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

23 November 2016 11 29



Appendix C

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’
Fees and Expenses




Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1. Fees and disbursement recovery

Time recording policy

Work undertaken on insolvency appointments is recorded in 6 minute units on an electronic time recording
system Time properly incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff
undertakmng the work

The current hourly charge-out rates are as follows -

Staff grade Hourly rate {£)
from 4 Apnl 2016
Partner and Insolvency Practitioner 300
Manager 230-250
Assistant Manager 180-225
Sentor Case Administrator 145-175
Case Administrator 100-140
Trainee Case Administrator 70-95
Cashier 125

Disbursements policy
Office holders’ disbursements fall under two categories

Category 1 disbursements consist of external supplies of goods or services specifically relating to the case
Where such costs are paid by Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, creditor approval ts not required
for those costs to be recharged to the insolvency estate Category 1 disbursements will typically include costs
such as statutory advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, storage, postage, external room
hire and travel expenses (excluding business mileage)

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment an
a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements can only be charged to the insolvency estate with the
approval of creditors It 1s our policy to seek creditor approval for the payment of the following Category 2
disbursements -

Disbursement type Rate
Mileage 45p per mile

2. Existing Fee Arrangements

The secured creditors resolved on 25 August 2015 that the Joint Administrators be remunerated on a time
cost basis and they were authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the rates set out above




3. Time and Charge out summary

For the period of the report, from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016, a total of 13 70 hours have been spent
at an average charge out rate of £165 99 bringing the time costs for this pened to £2,274 00 A summary
table 1s shown overleaf

From the commencement of the administration to 18 November 2316, the total time costs incurred are
£21,171 00, this being 148 50 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £14257 The second table
overleaf shows a summary of these costs

The fees drawn to date total £14,150 13 Upon the receipt of the final VAT refund, the funds will be utilised
to discharge part of the Joint Administrators outstanding time costs The remaining unbilled time costs of
£4,734 49 will be wnitten off




45 L1 9102 J8quiBa0N £2

¥1-10-G uoisiap,

| jo | abey

20194 PoWR|D SjUIKIBTINGS)] IR)0 ),

£l 06) rL pawie|] See 4 €10 ]
66 591 0W0PLZZ 0LE) ol 0ge or a4l SINOH |Bj0)
0o 000 000 [£i]] o0co 000 000 Buipei]
00 Syl 0a9tl 080 009 o8 o Qo0 0o S)assy JO uonesieay
(] 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonedisaau)
66 06! 00582 L L 0Zo 0g ¥ oLl 004 S10)paID
00¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 siayew Jyoedg esed
25 051 00 €28 08s ozl oy 0co 00 Buueld  uwpy
{3) o1y HAS Hoddng s|euoissajolg
Apnoy ebelaay {3} 1505 sy SINOH jejoy 7 suesissy oSS IBYIO JaBouey 1Upey UOHIUN S XIOM JO UDHEDYISSE]D

g102/11/81 ©L 9,02/90/80 woig
1S0d 3pog peloid
PajIWi |JUUOSIa4 SNUIS - §OOS

Alewwng 3s0) 9 awi) 6dIS - An3ug swiy




LZ L} 9L0¢ 18qIBACN £Z

t1-10-G1 UCISIaA

Z 40 | ebeq

0191 powe|n SjuauIBRINGS|J R0t

£1OGL'YE peuwie|) s08 jej0y
152l 00 LIV 0% 8vL 05 Lt 0t 98 0z 5L 0l6 SINGH |EjOL
000 000 000 000 000 060 000 Guipe.)
82 081 035HL L 0L01 061 00 05t ot Siessy jo uaneseay
SPoLL 009t6 € 0g et oLl o6 Ll 022 002z suoneBnsaau
99 peL QU606 5 LA o e 0f 61 03¢ 05 v £J0)pasY
00 OS2 00 052 ol aee 000 oot 000 ssafley oypeds asen
58 1CL 0019t 6 00 1L o5l 05 8¢ 0Lz 06 L Guiuue)g 3 upy
(3} opey HEis Moddng BEUOIEEAICUS
Apnoy oBeasay {3) 150D wnn) SINOH |Rj0L P Sjuejsissy 101UBG IO Jebeuey Bupegd UOIIUN WIOM O UQREISSEID

910zZ/LL/8L oL
1S0d 8pod peloig
paliwi [BUuosIad SIS - S00S

Alewwng 3509 % awl) 6dIS - Anu3 awi)




4. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outhnes the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this
matter Staff of different levels were involved in the activities betow depending on the experience required

These matters can be summansed as follows

4.1 Administration and planning

*  Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing and advertising of relevant
notices,

s Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,

* Setting up case files,

« Reviewing avallable information to determine appropriate strategy,

e Setting up and mamtaimng bank accounts,

e (Casereviews, and

¢ Dealing with taxation returns and correspondence

4.2 Realisation of Assets

+ [|dentifying assets,

s Liaising with agents and soliators,

¢ Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

*  Agreement of sale contract(s),

e Agreeing sale of goodwill, plant & machinery, office equipment and stock,
e Assisting Bibby regarding book debt collection,

e  Collecting VAT refund in relation to Bibby's termination charges,

*«  Pursuing collection of reassigned book debt ledger,

¢  Pursuing recovery of refund due, and

e Collecting cash at bank

4.3 Investigations

* Correspondence with the director,

e Collection of relevant books and records from the former trading premises for the purposes of the
mvestigations,

s Review of questionnaires and information provided by creditors,

e Review of company books and records, and

e Completion of statutory report or return to the Insolvency Service

4.4 Creditors

¢+ Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
e Liaising with secured creditor,

¢ Dealing with mimimal employee related matters,
¢ Recording creditor claims,

e« Reporting to creditors and members, and

e Responding to creditor queries




5. Disbursements

The following disbursements have been incurred since the commencement of the administration -

This period Previous periods Cumulatively

Incurred Paid , Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

] 1

x E

Category 1 disbursements '

Bordereau ‘ Nil il 6480, 6480 6480 6480
Company search fees Nl NIl 600 ' 6 00 600 600
Postage i 816 15 30 3976 | 3262 47 92 47 92
Subtotal 8.16 15.30 110.56 103.42 118.72 118.72

Category 2 disbursements

1
!
, | ‘
Mileage Nt Nil | 42 30 | 42 30 42 30 42 30
! ]
| 152.86 '  145.72 161.02 161.02
|

Total 8.16 | 15.30

The above costs exclude VAT
6. Professional advisors and expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the commencement of the administration in connection
with the instruction of the following parties -

| This period ' Previous periods Cumulatively
Name ' Ineurred ! Paid | incurred 1 Paid Incurred Paid
_ ! (€) (£) ' (€ ! (£) (£) (£)
IPS Chartered Surveyors ' Nil Nil | 249 70 | 245 70 249 70 249 70
{p&m agents) . ; | !
Bermans LLP (sohcitors) ' Nil Nil * 1,20000 | 700 00 1,200 00 700 00
1 |
Practical Business Solutions Nil ' MNil 1,500 00 | 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00
{NW) Limited {accountants) ' | |
JPS Chartered Surveyors ‘ 154 50 154 50 . Nil Nil 154 50 154 50
(storage & destruction of | | i \
records) [ f i '
Total 154.50 154,50 ' 2,949.70 . 2,44970 2,604.20 2,604.20

] +

The above costs exclude VAT and are in addition to the pre-administration expenses set out at section 6 3
above




7. Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a credstor may request the administrators to prowvide further
information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing, and
may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
tn value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court

If a creditor beleves that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or
the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are In all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditcr, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the Joint Administrators’
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question s first
reported

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneratton be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses are not to be treated as expenses of the administration

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must be paid by the applicant and not out of
the assets of the insolvent company




The Joint Administrators’ proposals to achieve the purpose of the Admunistration were as follows -

In order to achieve the objective Lisa Marnie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts
Business Recovery LLP, the Joint Administrators, formally proposed to creditors that

a)

b)

they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the administration in particular that they

(n asstst in realising the outstanding book debts and recover the outstanding deferred
consideration,

{}  deal with any creditor queries, monitor creditor claims recewved and update their
records accordingly,

(m} sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

(v} Iinvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has
suppled goods or services to the Company, and

{vl do all such things and generally exercise all thetr powers as Joint Administrators as they
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur

(1} If the Joint Administrators think that there are funds available to be distributed to the
unsecured creditors, the Company may exit the administration by way of a Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation, and that Chrnistopher Benjamun Barrett and Lisa Mane Moxon be
appointed the Joint Liguidators of the Company, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) to schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and with Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s}, but must make the nomination(s) at any time
after receipt of these proposals, but before they are approved

(m)  If the Joint Administrators think that there are no funds available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors, the Company may exit administration by way of dissolution

{m} on the making of a Winding up Order against the Company by the court (or thereafter
as the court otherwise directs) the Joint Administrators be permitted to propose that
Christopher Benjamin Barrett and Lisa Marie Moxon be appointed the Joint Liquidators
of the Company by the court

they shall be authorised to draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration of the Company,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work at the time it was undertaken Detalls of the current charge out rates for the Joint
Administrators and their staff are outhined in Appendix C




Such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and drawn on account as and
when funds permit without any further recourse to creditors

d)  they be authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined




Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Sinus Personnel Limited

Company number

07307033

in the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3443 of 2014
Manchester Distnct Registry

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full K¥We (a)
name(s) and Lisa Marie Moxon Christopher Benjamin Barrett
address(es) of Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP
administrator(s) 7400 Daresbury Park 7400 Daresbury Park
Daresbury Daresbury
Cheshire Cheshire
WA4 4BS WA4 4BS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date {(b) 8 June 2016 ﬁ (b) 18 November 2016
Ay
Signed
Joifit Administrator(s)
Dated ZO/” (16 -

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The centact information that you give
will be vistble to searchers of the
pubhc record

Lisa Mare Moxon
Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP
7400 Daresbury Park

Daresbury
Cheshire
WA4 4BS
0844 7762740
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Sirius Personnel Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Fourth and Final Progress Report
for the period from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
3 Action Taken Since Appointment
4 Investigations
5 Creditors and Distributions
6 Expenses of the Administration
7 End of Administration
Appendices
A Statutory Information
B Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
C Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Expenses
D Joint Administrators’ Proposals




1 Introduction

On 22 December 2014, Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP were appointed as Joint Admirustrators of the Company by its director Statutory information
concerning the Company and the Joint Administrators 1s set out at Appendix A

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ final progress report and should be read in conjunction with the previous
progress reports and the Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were issued to creditors on 16 February 2015 A further copy of the
proposals 1s attached at Appendix D No meeting of creditors was held and the Joint Administrators’
proposals were deemed approved on 26 February 2015 There have been no major deviations from or
amendments to the approved proposals

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are “main proceedings”
as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the centre of main interests of the Company 1s in the United

Kingdom
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 8 June 2016 to 18 November
2016, and cumulatively from the commencement of the Administration to 18 November 2016 1s attached at

Appendix B

The admirustration estate funds are held in an interest bearing account in the name of the Company and
controlled by the Joint Administrators

My comments on the receipts and payments account are detailled below

3. Action Taken Since Appointment

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to

{a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

{b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being tn admnistration), or

{c) reahse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
financial circumstances of the Company meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company's secured creditors compared
to the value of 1ts assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution to the secured

credritors

As a result, we sought to achieve Objective (c} for the Company, and the strategy to do so involved a pre-
pack sale of the business and assets of the Company



3.1 Sale of Business

Following a period of marketing prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator, a sale of the Company’s
business and certain assets was negotiated On the date of administration, 22 December 2014, the
Company’s business and assets were sold to C-BUK Management Limited {“C-BUK”} Full details of this
transaction were crculated to all known creditors in my initial Notification of Appointment dated 23

December 2014

The assets included in the transaction were as follows -

£
Business IP Rights 1
Customer Contracts 1
Office Equipment 2,496
Goodwill 6,000
Seller’'s Records 1
Work in Progress 6,500
Stock 1
Total 15,000

Consideration of £5,000 was received on the day of completion with the remaining £10,000 payable as
deferred consideration The amount was received in full during the previous review periods

The going concern sale resulted in the employees of the Company transferrning to C-BUK under the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”), therefore avoiding redundancies
and the associated preferential and non-preferential claims against the Company

3.2 Book Debts

The Company’s book debts were assigned to the secured creditor, Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”)
At the date of Administration the Company’s book debts totalled £231,834, with an estimated to realise value
of £191,459 Bibby was owed £180,576 {prior to the apphcation of termmation and collection charges)

We provided assistance to Bibby in the recovery of the assigned book debt ledger and sufficient funds have
been generated from the recovery of the assigned book debts to discharge Bibby's core liabihty plus

termination charges in full

The remaining debtor ledger totalling £34,650 39 was reassigned to the Joint Administrators on 22 February
2016 The sum of was £5,965 realised in respect of the re-assigned ledger Following a review of the
remaining ledger, it was apparent that the remaining debts related to the purchaser and not the Company
and had been incorrectly posted to the Company’s ledger As such no further realisations were made

During the previous review period, a VAT refund in respect of the termination and other charges appled by
Bibby was received into the administration estate

33 Goodwill

The goodwtll of the Company had a nil book value at the date of appointment The goodwill included the
business name and business rights of the Company and was included in the sale to C-BUK for £6,000, which

was recewved in full

The goodwill 1s subject to the fixed charge dated 11 October 2011 in favour of Bibby




3.4 Work in Progress (“WIP”"}
At the date of Administration the Company had WIP and contracts with a book value of £42,000

After the consideration of the costs that would need to be incurred to complete the WIP and the profit
margin, the Joint Administrators sold the WIP to C-BUK for the sum of £6,500, which was received n full

3.5 Office Equipment

At the date of appointment the Company owned office equipment with a book value of £4,362 86 An
estimated to realise value of £700 on a forced sale basis and £1,050 on an in-situ basis was placed on the
office equipment by JPS Chartered Surveyors {(“JPS”)

The office equipment was sold to C-BUK for the sum of £2,496, which was recewed in full

3.6 Stock

At the date of Administration the Company heild minimal stationary stock with a book value of £2,588 JPS
advised that there was no realisable value

The stock was sold to C-BUK for the sum of £1, which was received in full

3.7 Cash at Bank

The Statement of Affairs did not include a cash at bank figure Following our appointment we wrote to
Barclays Bank Plc to request the transfer of any funds to the Administration estate account We received the

credit balance of £1,234 in full in a prior pencd

3.8 Sundry refunds

Since our appointment we have collected in prior periods a refund of £1,148 in respect of a hire depostt paid
by the Company

3.9 Bank interest

Bank interest totalhing £12 was received to the date of my previous progress report During the current period
a further £6 has been received bringing total interest receved to £18

3.10 Extension to Period of Administration

The penod of Administration was extended by 12 months until 21 December 2016 by the consent of the
Company’s secured creditor, Bibby in order to allow additional time to conclude the realisation of the
Company’s book debt ledger This has been concluded

4. Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the administration We are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf




Appropriate investigations have been carried out and there are no outstanding lines of enquiry

The confidential report or return on the conduct of the directors of the Company has been submitted to the
Insclvency Service

5. Creditors and Distributions
5.1 Secured Creditors

Bibby, in addition to an assignment of the Company’s book debts, has fixed and floating charges created on
11 Gctober 2011 over the assets of the Company

Bibby was owed £180,576 at the date of administration, before the application of termination and collect-
out charges As discussed above, the collection of the assigned book debts has been concluded and there
were sufficient book debt realisations to repay Bibby's core habihity in full, plus termination charges

5.2 Preferential Creditors

As a result of the business sale, all employees transferred to C-BUK in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 Consequently there are no known preferential
creditors

5.3 Prescribed Part

In cases where a company gave a floating charge over its assets to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003,
the prescribed part provisions set aside a proportion (the “prescribed part”) of the funds that would
otherwise have been available for distribution to floating charge creditors {the “net property”) so that the
prescribed part can be distributed to unsecured creditors

As Bibby were repaid in full from assigned book debts and are not relying on its floating charge, the prescribed
part provisions do not apply

5.4 Unsecured Creditors
The Company’s unsecured creditors were estimated to total £172,226

The level of asset realisations in this matter have been insufficient to allow a distribution to unsecured
creditors

6. Expenses of the Administration
6.1 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ proposals stated that approval would be sought for the Joint Administrators to
draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters
relating to the administration of the Company The Joint Administrators’ remuneration on the basis outhined
in the proposals was approved by the secured creditors on 25 August 2015

It was also resolved that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the
rates set out in Appendix C of this report




The Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements incurred and drawn during the final period from 8
June 2016 to 18 November 2016, durtng the previous periods, and cumulatively for the whole administration
are as follows -

' Incurred " pad |
" Jont Administrators’ time costs f £,

- from 22 December 2014 to 21 June 2015 10,913 00 000,
, - from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 4,421 50 000!
: - from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 3,562 50 5,000 00 5
' - from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016 2,274 00 9,190 13 |

I
| ) 21,17100  14,19013 !
Category 1 disbursements !

; - from 22 December 2014 to 21 June 2015 138 58 000,
I - from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 714 000 ;
I - from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 714 14572 |
\ - from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016 816 15 30 |
161 02 161 02

Category 2 dishursements |

- from 22 December 2014 to 21 lune 2015 42 30 000
- from 22 June 2015 to 7 December 2015 000 000"
[ - from 8 December 2015 to 7 June 2016 000 42 30
{ - from 8 lune 2016 to 18 November 2016 000 000 |
§ 42 30 42 30 |

Appendix C includes further details of these ime costs and disbursements This includes details of hourly
charge out rates, a breakdown of the time costs incurred by work type and staff grade and an analysis of the
disbursements incurred and paid

You will note from the Administrator's Receipts and Payments at Appendix B that there i1s VAT refund of
£2,246 38 due to the Company Upon the receipt of the VAT refund, the funds will be utilised to discharge
part of the Administrator’s outstanding time costs

Further information relating to administrators’ remuneration can be found in ‘A Creditor's Guide to
Administrators’ Fees’ which can be accessed at the website of the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association
{www insolvency-practitioners org uk > Regulation and Guidance” > Creditors Guides to Fees), or the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (www icaew com > Technical Resources > insolvency
> Creditors’ Guides) The guide includes details of creditors’ right to request information under Rule 2 48A
and their right to challenge administrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 A summary of
these nghts 1s also set out in Appendix € A copy of the guide will be provided free of charge upon request
to Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP




6.2 Other expenses

The following professional advisors have been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

JPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation of equipment and | Time Costs / Commission
stock, advice on sale
strategy, advice on offers
receved

Bermans LLP Assistance with appomntment | Time Costs
formalities, preparation of
property sale and purchase
agreement, advice on validity
of secunty, preparation of
sale and purchase agreement
for equipment and stock sale
Practical Business Solutions | Assistance with the | Time Costs
{NW) Limited preparation of the director’s
Statement of Affairs

The choice of professionals and the loint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on our
assessment of the nature and complexity of the work required and their experience and ability to perform

that work

Detalls of the administration expenses incurred and paid during the final period from 8 lune 2016 to 18
November 2016, during the previous period, and cumulatively for the whole administration are set out at
Appendix C

6.3 Pre-Administration costs

The secured creditor resolved on 25 August 2015 that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw pre-
administration costs of £5,580 50 plus VAT The costs incurred and amounts paid are as follows -

Incurred Paid

£ £

Dow Schofield Watts Bustness Recovery LLP fees 2,977 50 2,977 50
Legal Fees Bermans LLP 1,850 00 1,850 00
Agents’ fees and disbursements JPS Chartered Surveyors 75000 750 00
Category 1 disbursements 300 Nil
Total 5,580.50 5,577.50

7. End of Administration

The objective of the Administration, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential credritors, has been achieved

All assets have now been realised Form 2 35B Notice of move from administration to dissolution has been
submitted to the Registrar of Companies by the Joint Admimistrators on the same date as this report was
1ssued to creditors The Company will be dissolved three months after the form s filed by the Registrar of
Companies




The Joint Administrators have obtained the agreement of the secured creditor that upon the Company
proceeding into dissolution, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following the Company filing the notice of moving from administration

Lisa Marie Moxon
Joint Admumnistrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an inselvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the loint Admimistrators who act as agents of the Company and without
personal hability




Company Information
Company Name
Trading Name

Previous Names

Company Number
Bate of Incorporation
Former Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Joint Administrators’ names

and address

Sinus Personnel Limited
N/a

Advanced Traming and Recruitment (UK} Limited (changed on 15/09/2014)
Driving Link Limited (changed on 07/11/2013)
Mike Hickman Logistics Limited (changed on 18/08/2011)

07307033
07 July 2010
Brunswick House, 499 Etruria Rd, Stoke-On-Trent, Staffordshire, ST4 6JR

c/o Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400  Daresbury  Park,

Dareshury, Warrington, WA4 485

Hewitt House, Winstanley Road, Orrell, Wigan, Lancashire, WNS 7XA

Employment Agency

22 December 2014

Director, Chns Buckley
Hewitt House
Winstanley Road
QOrrell

Wigan

WN5 7XA

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
No 3443 of 2014

Lisa Marie Moxon {IP number 16370)

and

Christopher Benjarmin Barrett (IP number 9437)

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington WA4 485

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any function required or authornised
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done jointly by both of them or by any one of them

Extension to period
of appointment

Extended to 21 December 2016




Officers of the Company

Directors Sharehoiding
Craig Buckiey 0%
Shareholder:

Barry John Davies 100%
Company secretary. N/a

Share Capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid 2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges
Debenture in favour of Bibby Financial Services Limited, dated 11 October 2011




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments account




Sirius Personnel Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 10f2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 08/06/2016 From 22/12/2014
of Affairs To 1811/2016 To 18/11/2016
SECURED ASSETS
6,003 00 Goodwill NIL 6,000 00
191,459 03 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL 6,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(180,576 42) Biby Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Customer Contracts NIL 100
2,496 00 Office Equipment NIL 2,496 00
100 Stock NiL 100
6,500 00 wWIP NiL 6,500 00
Book Debts NIL 5,964 74
Seller's Records NIL 100
Business IP Rights NIL 100
VAT Refund on Factoring Charges NIL 111172
Cash at Bank NIL 1,234 13
Sundry Refund NIL 1,148 26
Bank Interest Gross 563 17 98
563 18,476 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Third Party SOFA Fee NIL 1,500 00
Pre-Appointment Fees NIL 2,977 50
Office Holders Fees 9,190 13 14,990 13
Office Holders Expenses 15 30 161 02
Agents Fees NIL 899 70
Legal Fees NIL 2,500 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 50 00
Storage Costs 154 50 154 50
Statutory Advertising NIL 7200
{9,359 93) (22,604 85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,981 40) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(26,750 00) Director - Craig Buckley NIL NIL
(64,204 86) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(4,350 86) Sherwood Hospitality Ltd NIL NIL
(51,553 50) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(30,262 16) Practical Business Solutions (NW) Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(163,222.17) (9,354.30) 1,871.98
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 1,871 98

23 November 2016 11 29



Appendix C

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’
Fees and Expenses




Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1 Fees and disbursement recovery
Time recording policy

Work undertaken on insolvency appointments is recorded in 6 minute units on an electronic time recording
system Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work

The current hourly charge-out rates are as follows -

Staff grade Hourly rate (£)
from 4 Apnil 2016
Partner and Insolvency Practitioner 300
Manager 230-250
Assistant Manager 180-225
Senior Case Administrator 145-175
Case Administrator 100-140
Trainee Case Administrator 70-95
Cashter 125

Dishursements policy
Office holders” disbursements fall under two categories

Category 1 disbursements consist of external supplies of goods or services specifically relating to the case
Where such costs are paid by Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, creditor approval 1s not required
for those costs to be recharged to the insolvency estate Category 1 disbursements will typically include costs
such as statutory advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, storage, postage, external room
hire and travel expenses (excluding business mileage)

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements can only be charged to the insolvency estate with the
approval of creditors It 1s our pohicy to seek creditor approval for the payment of the following Category 2
disbursements -

Disbursement type Rate
Mileage 45p per mile

2 Existing Fee Arrangements

The secured creditors resolved on 25 August 2015 that the loint Administrators be remunerated on a time
cost basis and they were authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the rates set out above




3. Time and Charge out summary

For the period of the report, from 8 June 2016 to 18 November 2016, a total of 13 70 hours have been spent
at an average charge out rate of £165 99 bringing the time costs for this period to £2,274 00 A summary
table 1s shown overleaf

From the commencement of the administration to 18 November 2016, the total time costs incurred are
£21,171 00, this being 148 50 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £142 57 The second table
overleaf shows a summary of these costs

The fees drawn to date total £14,190 13 Upon the receipt of the final VAT refund, the funds wiil be utilised
to discharge part of the Joint Administrators outstanding time costs The remaining unbilled time costs of
£4,734 49 will be wnitten off




45 11 9107 19qLBAON €7

P1-10-G1 uOISIap

I Jo | ebed

20131 powe|) sjuswaEInNgs|qg oL

tl 06} ¥} powie|) S804 (B}OL
66 591 oowizt 0L €L ori 086 ori ol sino} [ejoL
000 coo Q00 000 000 000 000 Buipea|
00 Swl 00 gLt 980 eoo 080 00 ¢ 00 ¢ 51055y JO uonesiegay
000 oo a0 coo coo Wwe 000 suoyeBnseay|
66 081 00582 | 0l L 0zZo 08 v 0% ool SI0IpRID
i) o000 oo oo 000 000 000 sianew Hjpadg esed
25 051 00 TL8 0BG [ ezt o€ Q0 Buluely 2 upy
(3 aey Helg poddng S[EUCISSRj0Ig
Aunoy abrisay {3) 1s0) 8wy SINGOH 83041 ¢ Suesissy 10IUSS JMJID 10bvuey supey UOHIUNS YICAA JO UD|LEDY ESRLD

9102/1 +/8L OL 9L0Z/90/80 Woi4
1S0d apo7 peloig
PAJIWIT [BUUOSIBY SNUIS - §00S

Arewwng 3so9 g awn] 6dIS - Ayu3g awny




L2 L] 9102 9qUIIACN €2

¥1-10-G| UOISIBA

Zio ebed

20491 POULE|D SusesiNgSI] N0

€L 05L'F) powye|D s094 €101
i52ZF1 00 LLL'LZ 0§ 8r1 05 28 0l 98 0z 51 oLé SJNOH 18161
000 000 ano oo o 00 000 000 Suipas
@z 091 oosiLL [IF R+ 06 0609 05t DEL S1BSSY JO LOARSHEOY
Srail 00 9get 08 £e 0Ll 06 L ozz o0z suoiebinsaau
99 vBL 00 606 § oeze or e 0E 6l 032 as v sippaly
00 052 00052 00 e oo o 001 0o SJaNEA Jiaeds ased
$81EL 00 L9E 6 [1,: ¥ 05 41 06 8¢ oLe a6 Supueld g uwpy
{3) wey #7s poddng S|RUCISS 8014
Aunop eBeseay {3) 1505 ewy| SINOH eje ) ¥ Sjue)s|SsYy JOjUS JINIO 1ebeuey wuped UOPIUNS YOM JO UO{IRIFISERID

9L0Z/L1/8} oL
1S0d epo) josloig
PaNWI |PUUOSIad SNLIG - GO0S

Arewwng 3s09 @ awi) 6diS - A3ug awiny



4. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outhnes the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this
matter Staff of different levels were involved in the activities below depending on the experience required

These matters can be summansed as follows

4.1 Administration and planning

s Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing and advertising of relevant
notices,

Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing avallable information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and mantaining bank accounts,

Case reviews, and

s Dealing with taxation returns and correspondence

4 2 Realisation of Assets

ldentifying assets,

Liaising with agents and solicitors,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

Agreement of sale contract(s},

Agreeing sale of goodwill, plant & machinery, office equipment and stock,
Assisting Bibby regarding book debt collection,

Collecting VAT refund in relation to Bibby’'s termination charges,

Pursuing collection of reassigned book debt ledger,

Pursuing recovery of refund due, and

Collecting cash at bank

4.3 Investigations

¢ Correspondence with the director,

¢ (Collection of relevant books and records from the former trading premises for the purposes of the
investigations,

¢ Review of questionnaires and information provided by creditors,

e Review of company books and records, and

« Completion of statutory report or return to the Insolvency Service

4.4 Creditors

e Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
s Liaising with secured creditor,

e Dealing with minimal employee related matters,
e Recording creditor claims,

¢ Reporting to creditors and members, and

« Responding to creditor queries




5. Disbursements

The following disbursements have been incurred since the commencement of the adminustration -

This period " Previous periods Cumulatively

Incurred Paid , incurred Paid  Incurred Paid
(£) 3 {£) (£) (£) (£)

|

Category 1 disbursements X Il
Bordereau Nil NIl 6480 E 6480 6480 64 80
Company search fees Nil . Nil 600" 6 00 6 00 600
Postage 816" 1530 3976 | 32 62 47 92 47 92
Subtotal _ 8.16 15.30 ; 11056 103.42 118.72 118 72

Category 2 disbursements ‘ i ‘

Mileage ; NIl Nil 42 30 I 4230 4230 4230
Total 8.16 ' 15.30 : 152.86 |  145.72 161.02 161.02

The above costs exclude VAT
6. Professional advisors and expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the commencement of the administration in connection
with the instruction of the following parties -

1 This period ! Previous periods ' Cumulatively
Name " Incurred Paid ! Incurred i Paid Incurred Paid
| () . (£) | (&) ! (£) (£) (£)
1PS Chartered Surveyors ' Nil Nil 24970 | 24970 249 70 24970
{p&m agents) ' i i I
Bermans LLP (solicitors) ' Nil | N1l i 1,20000 ! 70000 1,200 00 700 00
Practical Business Sclutions Nil Nit, 1,50000 j 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00
{(NW) Limited {accountants) ‘ i I E ‘ .
JPS Chartered Surveyors ‘ 154 50 154 50 | Nl Nil 154 50 154 50
{storage & destruction of . I
records) ' ', l l
Total ‘ 154.50 154.50 i 2,949.70 | 2,449.70 2,604.20 2,604.20

The above costs exclude VAT and are 1n addition to the pre-administration expenses set out at section 6 3
above




7. Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrators to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing, and
may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court

if a creditor believes that the Joint Admuinistrators’ remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Applicatton may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the Joint Administrators’
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question s first

reported

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses are not to be treated as expenses of the adrministration

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the apphlicant and not out of
the assets of the insolvent company




Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Proposals




The Joint Administrators’ proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration were as follows -

In order to achieve the objective Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts
Business Recovery LLP, the Joint Administrators, formally proposed to creditors that

a)

b)

they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order toc achieve
the purpose of the administration 1n particular that they

{

{n)

{in}

()

(v)

assist In realising the outstanding book debts and recover the outstanding deferred
consideration,

deal with any creditor queries, monitor creditor claims recewved and update thewr
records accordingly,

sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any persen, firm or company which supples or has
supplied goods or services to the Company, and

do a#l such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur

(

(n)

{m)

If the Joint Administrators think that there are funds avallable to be distributed to the
unsecured creditors, the Company may exit the administration by way of a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, and that Chnistopher Benjamin Barrett and Lisa Marie Moxon be
appointed the Joint Liquidators of the Company, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7} to schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and with Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s}), but must make the nomination(s) at any time
after receipt of these proposals, but before they are approved

If the Joint Admunistrators think that there are no funds available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors, the Company may exit administration by way of dissclution

on the making of a Winding up Order against the Company by the court (or thereafter
as the court otherwise directs) the Joint Administrators be permitted to propose that
Christopher Benjamin Barrett and Lisa Marie Moxon be appointed the Joint Liquidators
of the Company by the court

they shall be authorised to draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by
them and thewr staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration of the Company,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work at the time 1t was undertaken Details of the current charge out rates for the Joint
Administrators and their staff are outlined in Appendix C




d)

Such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and drawn on account as and
when funds permit without any further recourse to creditors

they be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined



